Court Services

Toronto Licensing Tribunal East York Civic Centre, 2nd Floor 850 Coxwell Avenue Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1 Tel: 416-392-3072 Fax: 416-392-4974 Web: www.toronto.ca

TORONTO LICENSING TRIBUNAL: June 21, 2018 Summary of Decisions D. Simon / K. Cooper / M. Laverty

1. 2474393 Ontario Inc. (Report No. 6569)

o/a Nest Robert Paul Oliverio, Director Vito Tomasicchio, Officer Holder of Eating Establishment Owner's Licence No. B71-4539173

DECISION:

The Tribunal renewed Eating Establishment Owner's Licence No. B71-4539173 subject to payment of any outstanding renewal fees, without any further conditions

2. Anisur Rahman (Report No. 6961)

Applicant for the Renewal of Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence No. D01-3501447

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be renewed, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the licence may be cancelled;
- (2) Immediately upon being renewed, Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years;
- (3) Prior to the renewals of the licence in 2019 and 2020, Anisur Rahman must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an original up-to-date abstract of his driving record;
- (4) During the probationary period, if Anisur Rahman is charged with any alcohol-related driving offence or if his provincial driver's licence is suspended for any alcohol-related occurrence, he must notify

June 21, 2018

Municipal Licensing and Standards within three (3) business days from the date of the charge or occurrence. Mr. Rahman can notify Municipal Licensing and Standards in one of the following ways:

- -in person at 850 Coxwell Ave, Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1;
- -via regular mail to: 850 Coxwell Ave. Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1;
- -via email to mlsconditionreporting@toronto.ca; or
- -via fax at 416-392-3102
- (5) During the probationary period, if Anisur Rahman is charged with any alcohol-related driving offence or if his provincial driver's licence is suspended for any alcohol-related occurrence, his Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be suspended forthwith, and Municipal Licensing and Standards, at the earliest opportunity after the investigation into the matter is completed, will bring the report no. 6961 and any new information before the Tribunal for a full hearing.
- (6) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any other new charges or convictions against Anisur Rahman, those matters and report no. 6961, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

3. Patrick Luna Francia (Report No. 7009)

Applicant for the Renewal of Tow Truck Driver's Licence No. D09-4544331

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Tow Truck Driver's Licence will be renewed, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the licence may be cancelled:
- (2) Tow Truck Driver's Licence will be renewed and immediately suspended for ten (10) days; Mr. Luna must surrender his licence and photo card to Municipal Licensing and Standards on the first day of the suspension;
- (3) Tow Truck Driver's Licence will continue on probation until March 3, 2020;

- (4) Prior to each of the next two (2) renewals of the licence, Patrick Luna Francia must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an original up-to-date abstract of his driving record;
- (5) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Patrick Luna Francia, those matters and report no. 7009, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

4. Ebrahim Latifi (Report No. 7015)

Applicant for a Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence (Application No. B814924)

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's licence will be issued to Ebrahim Latifi, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the application may be cancelled;
- (2) Immediately upon being issued, Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years;
- (3) Prior to each of the next two (2) renewals of the licence, Ebrahim Latifi must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an original up-to-date abstract of his driving record;
- (4) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Ebrahim Latifi, those matters and report no. 7015, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

June 21, 2018

5. Krishnaparan Kandiah (Report No. 6854)

Applicant for the Renewal of Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence No. D01-2016335

DECISION:

The Tribunal adjourned this matter to August 9, 2018 for a full hearing. The Proposed Resolution dated May 15, 2018 is not accepted and is no longer valid.

6. Sardul Singh Ghuman (Report No. 6966)

Applicant for the Renewal of Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence No. D01-4687777

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's licence will be renewed, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the licence may be cancelled:
- (2) Immediately upon being renewed, Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year:
- (3) Before the licence renewal in 2019, Sardul Singh Ghuman must provide, at his own expense, an up-to-date original driving record abstract:
- (4) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Sardul Singh Ghuman, those matters and report no. 6966, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

June 21, 2018

7. Estate of Watson Glenwood Harry (Report No. 7036)

Linda Wilson, Estate Trustee Beth Costin, Estate Trustee

Holder of Taxicab Owner's Licence Nos.: V02-4731116 and V02-4731118 for

Taxicab Plate Nos.: 2076 and 954

DECISION:

The Tribunal extended Taxicab Owner's Licence No. V02-4731116 for Taxicab Plate No. 2076 to remain in the Estate of Watson Glenwood Harry until December 8, 2018.

Municipal Licensing and Standards confirmed that Taxicab Plate No. 954 has been sold.

8. Estate of Mustafa Negah (Report No. 7041)

Nadia Negah, Estate Trustee Holder of Taxicab Owner's Licence No. V02-4701240 for Taxicab Plate No. 1644

DECISION:

The Tribunal extended Taxicab Owner's Licence No. V02-4701240 for Taxicab Plate No. 1644 to remain in the Estate of Mustafa Negah until December 31, 2018.